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Kashiabari Primary Health Centre

Shri CLEMENT MARAK

*6. Will the Minister in-charge Health and Family Welfare be pleased to state :-

(a) Whether the Kashiabari Primary Health Centre is functional?

(b) If the reply at (a) above is in the negative, the reason thereof?

(c) Whether any recruitment has been made so far to appoint the required staff in the said Public
Health Centre?

Shri A. L. HEK
(Minister in-charge Health and Family Welfare)

(a) No, Sir.

(b) Sir, construction of the Doctors’
Quarters and Staff’s Quarters have not been completed.

(c) Yes,Sir.

Villages Without Power Supply

Shri ZENITH M. SANGMA

*7. Will the Minister in-charge Power be pleased to state :-

(a) Whether it is a fact that many villages are not having power supply for the last many months?

Shri JAMES K. SANGMA
(Minister in-charge Power)

(a) Yes, Sir.


(b) If the reply at (a) above is in the affirmative, the reason tﬁgreof?
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(b) The main reason that many villages are without power supply is due to the failure of the Distribution Transformers. The most common causes of failure of Distribution Transformers are as follows :-

@

(i)

Due to lightning despite installation of Lightning Arresters (LA). This is because the incidence of thunder showers and lightning strikes during the pre monsoon season (March to mid June) and monsoon season (mid June to October) is very high in Meghalaya. In many cases, due to high intensity of lightning, the Lightning Arresters cannot divert the voltage surge to earth causing the Transformer to fail.

Transformer also fail due to earth faults and short circuits of distribution lines due to weather conditions like strong wind, storm, tree fall, etc.

Drawing of power beyond the contract demand and illegal tapping of power, causing overloading and unbalanced loading.

(iv) Pilferage of transformer oil.
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Road Projects Ai)pmved by the Governing Body of the SPV

i

Shri HIMALAYA M. SHANGPLIANG

*8. Will the Minister in-charge Public Works (Roads) be pleased to state :-

(a) Whether it is a fact that all the road projects approved by the Governing Body of the SPV for Lafarge Cements have not been implemented till date?

(b) If the reply at (a) above is in the affirmative, the reasons thereof?

(c) Whether tender notices for the road projects to Synnei and Tyngnger villages under SPV have been floated?

Shri PRESTONE TYNSONG
[Minister in-charge Public Works
(Roads)]

(a) Sir, Road projects approved by the Governing Body of the SPV for Lafarge Cements during 2016-17 have been implemented.

(b) Sir, does not arise in view at (a) above.

(c) No, Sir.

Status of the E-way Bill System

Shri WINNERSON D. SANGMA

*9. Will the Chief Minister be pleased to state :-

(a) Whether E-way Bill System has started to function in the State?

(b) If the reply at (a) above is in the affirmative, the total number of trained officials who have been deployed for the implementation of the same?

Shri CONRAD K. SANGMA
(Chief Minister)

(a) Sir, no. The E-way Bill System will be launched on 1% April, 2018.

(b) In preparation for the launch of the E-way Bill System, all officers of the Taxation Department from the level of Inspector of Taxes and above have been trained and also awareness programmes through workshops have been organised in the State for stakeholders.
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Tenders/Preparation for the National Games 2022

Shri LAMBOR MALNGIANG Shri BANTEIDOR LYNGDOH
: (Minister in-charge Sports and Youth
Affairs)

*10. Will the Minister in-charge Sports Sir, the Department is in the process and Youth Affairs be pleased to state of preparing a detailed Master Plan for the tender called from different parties the works to be taken up in relation to the on the various projects in order to National Games 2022.

prepare the ground work for the

National Games 2022?

Influence of Acting Chief in the Election

Shri SYNTAR KLAS SUNN Shri JAMES K. SANGMA
(Minister in-charge District Council

*11. Will the Minister in-charge Affairs)

District Council Affairs be pleased to »

state :-

(a) Whether it is a fact that an Acting (a) Yes, Sir.

Chief or Acting Sirdar of any
Elaka cannot be a member of any Political Party and cannot canvas
or other-wise interfere or use his influence in connection with or
take part in an Election to any Legislature?

(b) If the reply at (a) above is in the (b) Sir, no specific complaint has affirmative, action taken by the been received against any Acting Chiefor District Council Department? Acting Sirdar in the Department.
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Status of the Trauma Centre at Nongpoh

Shri MAYRALBORN SYIEM

*12. Will the Minister incharge Health and Family Welfare be pleased to state :-

(a) The status of the Trauma Center at Nongpoh?

(b) When it is expected to be made operational?

Shri A. L. HEK ,
(Minister in-charge Health and Family Welfare)

(a) Sir, construction of Trauma Centre at Nongpoh Civil Hospital has been completed.

(b) Sir, the Trauma Centre will be made operational as and when manpower is made available.

Accommodation for Opposition MLA’s

Dr. AZAD ZAMAN

*13. Will the Minister in-charge General Administration Department be pleased to state the plan of the Government to provide accommodation to the Opposition
MLA’s?

Shri COMINGONE YMBON
(Minister in-charge General Administration Department)

Sir, the matter is under examination.

